RESOLUTION NO. 2024-____

A RESOLUTION BY COUNCILMEMBERS KIMBERLY JAMES, HECTOR GUTIERREZ, LATRESA AKINS-WELLS, AND ALLAN MEARS TO APPROVE FOURTEEN TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS ON LINDA WAY FOR THE CITY'S SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FROM THE CITY'S PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Forest Park ("City") is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia; and

WHEREAS, in continuation with the City's sidewalk improvement projects, the City's Public Works Department ("Department") requests the approval of fourteen (14) temporary construction easements on Linda Way ("Easements"); and

Address	Tax Parcel ID #	Cost
774 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079B B003	\$650.00
650 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079A C029	\$500.00
681 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D011	\$500.00
726 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079A C014	\$500.00
576 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D009	\$620.00
766 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079B B002	\$555.00
804 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079B B007	\$530.00
610 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079A C027	\$500.00
628 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079A C002	\$500.00
580 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D010	\$500.00
574 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D008	\$500.00
620 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13079A C001	\$500.00
568 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D007	\$500.00
578 Linda Way Forest Park, Georgia 30297	13078B D013	\$855.00
TOTAL COST		\$7,710.00

WHEREAS, the total cost and property details of all Easements are as follows:

WHEREAS, these Easements are necessary to facilitate construction activities, access, and other project related requirements to perform the necessary work without permanently acquiring the land, thereby reducing costs while achieving the desired sidewalk improvements; and

THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> *Approval.* The Department's request to approve the fourteen (14) temporary construction easements on Linda Way in the total amount of Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred and

Ten Dollars and 00/100 Cents (\$7,710.00) as presented to the Mayor and Council on December 16, 2024 is hereby approved.

Section 2. *Public Record.* This document shall be maintained as a public record by the City Clerk ("Clerk") and shall be accessible to the public during all normal business hours of the City.

<u>Section 3.</u> *Authorization of Execution.* The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign all documents necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> *Attestation.* The Clerk is authorized to execute, attest to, and seal any documents necessary to effectuate this Resolution, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 5.</u> *Effective Date.* This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Park as provided in the City Charter.

SO RESOLVED this 16th day of December 2024.

CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA

Angelyne Butler, Mayor

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney